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Results for The Council’s Second-Annual  
Operations Benchmarking Survey

Benchmarking Data for 
Brokerage Operations

OPERATIONS SURVEY RESULTS

DEMOGRAPHICS
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Growth and Profitability

AVERAGE ACROSS ALL FIRM SIZES 26%

Average	EBITDA	Margin	in	FY	2024	by	Firm	Size

36%

$400M–

$999M in 

Annual 

Firm 

Revenue

$1B+ in 

Annual 

Firm 

Revenue

31%

27%

20%

31%

24%

<$25M in  

Annual Firm Revenue

$25M–$99M in  

Annual Firm Revenue

$100M–$199M in  

Annual Firm Revenue

$200M–$399M in  

Annual Firm Revenue

OPERATIONS SURVEY RESULTS

Growth	from	M&A	in	FY	2024

11%–14% Growth

8%–10% Growth

5%–7% Growth 

<5% Growth

15%–20% Growth

>20% Growth

45.7%

17.4%

10.9%

8.7%

Respondents’ reported organic growth numbers trended lower for fiscal year 

(FY) 2024 than for FY 2023. The percentage of respondents reporting organic 

growth in the 5%–10% range rose from 40% in FY 2023 to 61% in FY 2024, while 

the percentage of respondents reporting organic growth in the 11%–14% range 

dropped from 24% to 17%. More than three-quarters of respondents (78%) 

predicted their FY 2025 organic growth would be in the 5%–10% range, with 

respondents evenly split between 5%–7% and 8%–10%.

The average sales velocity (calculated as current new business divided by prior 

year commissions and agreements) reported was 13.8% as of 2024 year-end 

close. That is slightly higher than the 12% average reported in last year’s survey, 

which recorded sales velocity through Q1 2024. These numbers align with other 

industry data.

MarshBerry reported an average sales velocity of 14.9% as of June 30, 2024, 

calculated using its proprietary financial management system.

Reagan Consulting also measures sales velocity in its quarterly Growth and 

Profitability Survey (GPS). The GPS shows sales velocity (calculated as current 

year new business divided by prior year commissions and fees) of 12.3% and 

12.2% for Q2 2024 and Q2 2025, respectively, for respondents with median 

annual revenues of approximately $17.4 million. In line with those results, firms 

responding to The Council survey in the <$25 million revenue band reported an 

average sales velocity of 11.2%.

FY 2024 Organic Growth

FY 2025 Projected Organic Growth

54%
61%
78%

estimated at least a 5% increase in revenue, market share, or 
client base derived from mergers, acquisitions, and/or producer 
team/book of business lifts out from another firm in FY 2024.

reported organic growth in the 5%–10% range in FY 2024.

reported projected organic growth would be in the 
5%–10% range in FY 2025.

ORGANIC GROWTH������������
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Organic	Growth	FY	2024	Actual	vs.	FY	2025	Projected

<5% Organic Growth

5%–7% Organic Growth

8%–10% Organic Growth

11%–14% Organic Growth

15%–20% Organic Growth

>20% Organic Growth

15.2%

32.6%

28.3%

17.4%

6.5%

0%

8.7%

39.1%

39.1%

8.7%

2.2%

2.2%
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Overall	Growth	in	FY	2024	(Organic	+	M&A)	by	Firm	Size

Estimated	2025	Average	Producer-Generated	Net	Commissions	+	Fees	(NCF)

<$50,000

$50,000–$99,999

$100,000–$249,999

$250,000–$499,999

$500,000–$749,999

$750,000+

7.5%

15%

22.5%

15%

2.5%

37.5%

11.1%

13.9%

27.8%

16.7%

5.6%

25%

$400M–$999M

$1B+

<$25M

$25M–$99M

$100M–$199M

$200M–$399M

Percentage of Respondents Reporting Average 
Property and Casualty Producer-Generated NCF

Percentage of Respondents Reporting Average 
Employee Benefits Producer-Generated NCF

<5% Growth 5%–7% Growth 8%–10% Growth 11%–14% Growth 15%–20% Growth >20% Growth

16.7%

28.6%

14.3%

12.5% 12.5% 12.5%

14.3% 14.3% 14.3%

16.7% 16.7%

16.7%66.7%

21.4% 21.4% 21.4% 7.1%

33.3% 33.3%

42.9%

37.5%

40% 20% 20% 20%

25%

A
n

n
u

a
l 

F
ir

m
 R

e
v
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n

u
e

ORGANIC GROWTH������������
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Revenue Distribution

OPERATIONS SURVEY RESULTS

Sales	Velocity	Year-End	2024	by	Firm	Size

40% 60%

21.4%7.1% 28.6% 28.6%14.3%

20%60% 20%

16.7%16.7%

75%

33.3%

71.4%

16.7%

25%

16.7%

28.6%

�������������������� ��������������������� ���������������������� ����
����������������� ≥
�����������������

$400M–$999M

$1B+

<$25M

$25M–$99M

$100M–$199M

$200M–$399M

A
n

n
u

a
l 

F
ir

m
 R

e
v

e
n

u
e

Business	Segment	Share	of	Revenue

Respondents’ P&C  

Revenue Share

44%

15%

13%

28%

Respondents’ EB  

Revenue Share

100%
81%

17%

2%

65%

22%

4%

9%

≥��������������

�����	������������


���	­������������

�
�������������

Respondents’ Personal Lines 

Revenue Share

Respondents’ Wealth Management 

Revenue Share

TOTAL SALES REVENUE 

includes income 

derived from carrier 

commissions, customer 

fees, supplemental 

commissions, and 

contingent commissions.

Growth and Profitability CONTINUED
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Operational Efficiency

Compensation	Management	in	FY	2024

�� ��� �����������

TOTAL COMPENSATION����

TOTAL SALES REVENUE 58.2%
�� ��� �����������

TOTAL COMPENSATION�����

TOTAL NCF 65%

Factors	Contributing	to	Lost	Business

Property and Casualty

20.7%

Employee Benefits

������������������

13.1%

13.6%

15.7%

23.7%

14.5%

7.8%

10.8%

6.6%
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������������������������������������������������������

�����

������������������
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Selling	Expense	Ratio	FY	2024

Respondents Reporting  

by Revenue

21.9%

19.5%

29.3%

29.3%

Respondents Reporting  

by NCF

25%

10%

22.5%

42.5%

≥��������	�
���	­���
��

High-Net-Worth	Share		

of	Personal	Lines	Business	

54.8%

14.3%

26.2%

4.8%

≥���������������

�����	�������������


���	­�������������

�
��������������

HIGH-NET-WORTH 

is defined as 

clients with a  

net worth of  

$5+ million.

Selling Expense Ratio
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Reported renewal commission percentages averaged slightly higher 

than last year, with 28.8% in 2025 for P&C compared to 27.3% in 2024, 

and 29.8% for EB compared to 27.1%. 

For budget allocations across departments, the two departments with 

the highest allocations remained the same as 2024: IT and business 

development as Nos. 1 and 2, respectively. Marketing was No. 3 in the 

2024 survey, but was replaced by finance in 2025. (Note that there was 

no finance option in the 2024 survey.)

Technology budgets are allocated across business line teams in various 

ways. However, three main allocation approaches emerged in survey 

responses: by team headcount, by team revenue, or by direct usage.

Processing documents and content creation were the first and second 

most popular applications for AI among respondents. Brokerages also 

used AI for client research and data organization. 

Budgeting Percentage	Commission	Paid	on	Renewals

Percentage	Commission	Paid	on	New	Business

Average	Budget	Allocations	as	Percentage	of	Total	Sales	Revenue

Property and Casualty

Property and Casualty Employee Benefits

2.5% Business Development (Including Travel & Entertainment)

0.8% Legal

3.5% IT

2.2% Finance

1.6% Marketing/Advertising

1.6% Talent Recruiting and Development

OPERATIONS SURVEY RESULTS

Employee Benefits

<25% 

Commission 

Paid on 

Renewals

17% 43% 20% 20%

21.2% 36.4% 18.2% 24.2%

<25% 

Commission 

Paid on 

Renewals

30%–34% 

Commission 

Paid on 

Renewals

≥35% 

Commission 

Paid on 

Renewals

25%–29% 

Commission Paid 

on Renewals

25%–29% 

Commission Paid 

on Renewals

30%–34% 

Commission 

Paid on 

Renewals

≥35% 

Commission 

Paid on 

Renewals

<25% 

Commission 

Paid on New 

Business

2.9%

25%–29% 

Commission 

Paid on New 

Business

2.9%

30%–34% Commission 

Paid on New Business

8.8%

≥35% Commission Paid on New Business

85.3%

<25% 

Commission 

Paid on New 

Business

25%–29% 

Commission Paid 

on New Business

30%–34% Commission 

Paid on New Business

≥35% Commission Paid on New Business

84.4%

6.3%6.3%3.1%

TOTAL SALES REVENUE includes income derived from 

carrier commissions, customer fees, supplemental 

commissions, and contingent commissions.
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AI	Use	in	Brokerages

21.5% Processing Documents

20% Creating Content for Clients

17.8% Client Research

17% Data Organization

8.9% Other

8.1% Processing Quotes

6.7% Interfacing With Clients to Answer Basic Questions (e.g., Chat Bot)

TECH
ALLOCATION

Headcount
Headcount across 

each business line

L
ic

e
n

s
e

d
 u

s
e

r

% total headcount 

R
e

v
e

n
u

e
-b

a
s
e

d

Revenue or  
Operating Expenses

Person or department

Percentages 
based on prior 
year revenues

Usage, License, or 
Direct Attribution

Direct usage and specific 

project needs

Directly 

attributable 

and allocated

Specialty lines 
have direct 

allocation

D
e

p
re

c
ia

te
d

Group or 
division

License/
utilization

User

No allocations

Profit 
centers

Employee

Size of operating 
expense including 
compensation

How	Is	Technology	Allocated	in	Your	Organization?	
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Talent
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PERSONAL LINES3 EMPLOYEE BENEFITS7 COMMERCIAL LINES20

OPERATIONS SURVEY RESULTS

���������������

≤25% of Total Producer Hires Each Year 
Have Less Than Three Years of Experience

30%

26%–50% of Total Producer Hires Each Year 
Have Less Than Three Years of Experience

22%

>50% of Total Producer Hires Each Year 
Have Less Than Three Years of Experience

47%

��������� ������­�����(Estimated 2025)

46.4%

16.7%

33%

3.9%

Under 25 
Years of Age

40–59 Years of Age

60+ Years of Age

25–39 Years of Age

*THE NUMBER 28 is calculated with the sum of overall total producer hires and total respondents. Producer hires 

by business segment are calculated with total producer hires and total responses for each individual segment.
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�	�(Voluntary + Involuntary)
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����������������������
������������(Overall Average Percentage of Respondents)

��������
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������������(Percentage by Firm Size)

5.2%

5.6%

2.8%

10.1%

31.5%
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40% 40% 20%

33.3% 16.7% 41.7% 8.3%

40%60%

50% 50%

80%20%

100%

27.8% ≤���������
��������������

25%

44.4%

2.8%
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$400M–$999M

$1B+

<$25M

$25M–$99M

$100M–$199M

$200M–$399M
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